## CONFORMED COPY

1	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California	
2	Gary E. Tavetian	CONFORMED GOPY OFIGINAL FILED
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General NOAH GOLDEN-KRASNER (SBN 217556) Deputy Attorney General	Superior Court of Las Angeles
4	300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702	NIAN 0 9 2016
5	Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 897-2614 Fax: (213) 897-2802	officer/Clerk
6	E-mail: noah.goldenkrasner@doj.ca.gov	Sherri R. Carter, Exécutive Ortho By: K. Sandoval, Deputy
7	Attorneys for Plaintiff People of the State of California, ex rel. California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region	Exempt From Filing Fees (Gov. Code § 6103)
8	2	()
9		
10		
11	SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	E STATE OF CALIFORNIA
12	COUNTY OF I	LOS ANGELES
13		
14	PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA EX	Case No. BC605845
15	REL. CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER	STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF
16	QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, LOS ANGELES Region,	[ <b>RROPOSED</b> ] CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER
17	Plaintiff,	Dept: 49
18	<b>V.</b>	Judge: Hon. Deirdre Hill
19	THE CITY OF SAN GABRIEL,	
20	Defendant	
21		
22	Plaintiff, People of the State of California	a, <i>ex rel.</i> California Regional Water Quality
23	Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional B	oard) and Defendant The City of San Gabriel
24	(City) hereby stipulate as follows:	
25		ged violations of the California Water Code, the
26	City and the Regional Board signed on November	_
27		20, 2015 and $1000000000000000000000000000000000000$
28		
		1

the Proposed Stipulated Consent Judgment and Final Order lodged with this Court on March 7,
 2016;

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2015, the Regional Board published on its website a public
notice of the Proposed Stipulated Consent Judgment and Final Order seeking comments from the
public related to the Proposed Stipulated Consent Judgment and Final Order;

6 WHEREAS, more than thirty (30) days have passed since the Regional Board published
7 the Proposed Stipulated Consent Judgment and Final Order and no comments were received by
8 the Regional Board that would necessitate any change to the originally signed Proposed
9 Stipulated Consent Judgment and Final Order.

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2016, the Regional Board filed its Complaint in this case against
the City, alleging violations of California Water Code sections 13263, 13350, 13376 and 13385;

WHEREAS, the Proposed Stipulated Consent Judgment and Final Order is in the public
interest in that it requires the City to undertake and complete extensive infrastructure projects to
its sanitary sewer system and requires the City to pay penalties for its past violations of the Water
Code.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED that the Court may enter and sign the
Stipulated Consent Judgment and Final Order that was lodged with the Court on March 7, 2016.

Dated: March 7, 2016

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

 $26^{\circ}$ 

27

28

KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California GARY E. TAVETIAN Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NOAH GOLDEN-KRASNER Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for Plaintiff People of the State of California, ex rel. California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region

2

a' 1		
1	Dated: March 7, 2016 THE CITY OF SAN GABRIEL	
2		
3	lalut 2 lin	
4	ROBERT L. KRESS CITY ATTORNEY	
5	City of San Gabriel Attorney for Defendant City of San Gabriel	
6		
7		
8		
9	ODDED	
10	ORDER	
11	It is HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulation requesting the entry of the Stipulated	
12	Consent Judgment and Final Order stipulated to by Plaintiff, the California Regional Water	
13	Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, and defendant The City of Alhambra, lodged with	
14	this Court on March 7, 2016, is hereby granted.	
15	MAD 0.0 and	
15 16	MAR 0 9 2016	
	MAR 0 9 2016 Dated:	
16	Dated: OERORE HILL Honorable Deirdre Hill	
16 17	Dated:	
16 17 18	Dated: OERORE HILL Honorable Deirdre Hill	
16 17 18 19	Dated: OERORE HILL Honorable Deirdre Hill	
16 17 18 19 20	Dated: OERORE HILL Honorable Deirdre Hill	
16 17 18 19 20 21	Dated: Honorable Deirdre Hill Judge of the Superior Court	
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> </ol>	Dated: Honorable Deirdre Hill Judge of the Superior Court	
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> </ol>	Dated: Honorable Deirdre Hill Judge of the Superior Court	
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> </ol>	Dated: Honorable Deirdre Hill Judge of the Superior Court	
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> </ol>	Dated: Honorable Deirdre Hill Judge of the Superior Court	
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> </ol>	Dated: Honorable Deirdre Hill Judge of the Superior Court	
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> <li>27</li> </ol>	Dated: Honorable Deirdre Hill Judge of the Superior Court	

## **DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL**

Case Name: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region v. City of San Gabriel

Case No.: **BC605845** 

I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter; my business address is 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702, Los Angeles, CA 90013.

On <u>March 7, 2016</u>, I served the attached **STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF [PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER** by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Mail at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

> Robert L. Kress, City Attorney City of San Gabriel 7475 Brydon Rd. La Verne, California 91750 E-Mail: bob@wkrklaw.com Attorney for Defendant, The City of San Gabriel

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on March 7, 2016, at Los Angeles, California.

Beatriz Davalos Declarant

Mgnature

LA2013510401 52007058.doc